The facilities have been arranged to help finance the expansion of the Group’s activities. All these facilities incur commitment fees at
market rates. In addition, the Group maintains overdraft and uncommitted facilities to provide short-term flexibility and has also utilised
the US private placement market.

14.4 Market risk sensitivity analysis
Financial instruments affected by market risks include borrowings and deposits.

The following analysis, required by IFRS 7, “Financial Instruments: Disclosures”, is intended to illustrate the sensitivity to changes in market
variables, being sterling, US Dollar and Euro interest rates, and sterling/US Dollar and sterling/Euro exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis assumes reasonable movements in foreign exchange and interest rates before the effect of tax. The Group considers
a reasonable interest rate movement in LIBOR to be 1%, based on interest rate history. Similarly, sensitivity to movements in sterling/US
Dollar and sterling/Euro exchange rates of 10% are shown, reflecting changes of reasonable proportion in the context of movement in
those currency pairs over the last year.

Using the above assumptions, the following table shows the illustrative effect on the consolidated income statement and equity.

2016 2015
Income

(losses)/gains
£m

Equity
(losses)/gains

£m

Income
(losses)/gains

£m

Equity
(losses)/gains

£m

1% increase in market interest rates (0.5) (0.5) (1.4) (1.4)
1% decrease in market interest rates 0.4 0.4 1.2 1.2
10% strengthening of sterling versus the US Dollar  (6.5) (38.2) (6.1) (30.1)
10% strengthening of sterling versus the Euro (6.3) (31.2) (7.1) (20.9)
10% weakening of sterling versus the US Dollar 7.1 42.1 6.7 33.2
10% weakening of sterling versus the Euro 6.9 34.3 7.9 23.0

14.5 The minimum lease payments under finance leases fall due as follows:

2016

£m
2015

£m

In less than one year  0.4 0.6
In more than one year but not more than five years  0.2 0.4
 0.6 1.0
Future finance charges on finance leases  – –
Present value of finance lease liabilities  0.6 1.0

153The Sage Group plc | Annual Report & Accounts 2016

FIN
AN

CIAL STATEM
EN

TS
G

O
VERN

AN
CE

STRATEG
IC REPO

RT

Net debt and capital structure continued

154 The Sage Group plc | Annual Report & Accounts 2016

14 Financial instruments continued
14.2 Maturity of financial liabilities continued

  2015

Borrowings

£m

Trade and
other payables

excluding other
tax and social

security
£m

Total
 £m

In less than one year   53.0   269.4  322.4
In more than one year but not more than two years   51.3  –  51.3
In more than two years but not more than five years   259.2   – 259.2

[…]

The facilities have been arranged to help finance the expansion of the Group’s activities. All these facilities incur commitment fees at
market rates. In addition, the Group maintains overdraft and uncommitted facilities to provide short-term flexibility and has also utilised
the US private placement market.

14.4 Market risk sensitivity analysis
Financial instruments affected by market risks include borrowings and deposits.

The following analysis, required by IFRS 7, “Financial Instruments: Disclosures”, is intended to illustrate the sensitivity to changes in market
variables, being sterling, US Dollar and Euro interest rates, and sterling/US Dollar and sterling/Euro exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis assumes reasonable movements in foreign exchange and interest rates before the effect of tax. The Group considers
a reasonable interest rate movement in LIBOR to be 1%, based on interest rate history. Similarly, sensitivity to movements in sterling/US
Dollar and sterling/Euro exchange rates of 10% are shown, reflecting changes of reasonable proportion in the context of movement in
those currency pairs over the last year.

Using the above assumptions, the following table shows the illustrative effect on the consolidated income statement and equity.

2016 2015
Income

(losses)/gains
£m

Equity
(losses)/gains

£m

Income
(losses)/gains

£m

Equity
(losses)/gains

£m

1% increase in market interest rates (0.5) (0.5) (1.4) (1.4)
1% decrease in market interest rates 0.4 0.4 1.2 1.2
10% strengthening of sterling versus the US Dollar  (6.5) (38.2) (6.1) (30.1)
10% strengthening of sterling versus the Euro (6.3) (31.2) (7.1) (20.9)
10% weakening of sterling versus the US Dollar 7.1 42.1 6.7 33.2
10% weakening of sterling versus the Euro 6.9 34.3 7.9 23.0

14.5 The minimum lease payments under finance leases fall due as follows:

2016

£m
2015

£m

In less than one year  0.4 0.6
In more than one year but not more than five years  0.2 0.4
 0.6 1.0
Future finance charges on finance leases  – –
Present value of finance lease liabilities  0.6 1.0

The Sage Group plc | Annual Report & Accounts 2016  155

14.6 Hedge accounting

Accounting policy
The Group’s external US Dollar and Euro denominated borrowings are designated as a hedge of the net investment in its subsidiaries
in the US and Eurozone. The portion of the gain or loss on an instrument used to hedge a net investment in a foreign operation which is
determined to be an effective hedge is recognised in other comprehensive income. The ineffective portion is recognised immediately
in profit or loss. On disposal of the net investment, the foreign exchange gains and losses on the hedging instrument are recycled to
the income statement from equity.